

No. 20-80026

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: VOLKSWAGEN “CLEAN DIESEL” MARKETING, SALES PRACTICES, AND
PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

LEAD PLAINTIFF PUERTO RICO GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES AND JUDICIARY
RETIREMENT SYSTEMS ADMINISTRATION
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

VOLKSWAGEN AG, ET AL.,
Defendants-Petitioners.

On Petition for Permission to Appeal from the United States District Court for
California, Case No. 2:15-MDL-2672, Hon. Charles R. Breyer

**MOTION OF AMICI CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION, AND THE ALLIANCE FOR
AUTOMOTIVE INNOVATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF PETITION TO APPEAL**

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 887-8740
DMaynard@mof.com

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
JANET GALERIA
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
Telephone: (202) 463-5337

JORDAN ETH
MARK R. S. FOSTER
JAMES R. SIGEL
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 268-6948

Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America
(additional counsel on inside cover)

KEVIN CARROLL
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 962-7382
*Counsel for the Securities Industry
and Financial Markets Association*

CHARLES HAAKE
ALLIANCE FOR AUTOMOTIVE
INNOVATION
1050 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 326-5500
*Counsel for the Alliance for
Automotive Innovation*

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a), proposed *amici curiae* the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America (“Chamber”), the Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association (“SIFMA”), and the Alliance for Automotive Innovation respectfully move the Court to grant leave to file the attached brief. Amici have received Petitioners’ consent for the filing of this brief. Respondent Puerto Rico Government Employees and Judiciary Retirement Systems Administration, however, has advised amici that it does not consent. Amici thus seek this Court’s leave to file their brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
BACKGROUND	3
A. The <i>Affiliated Ute</i> Presumption.....	3
B. The District Court’s Expansion Of <i>Affiliated Ute</i>	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW	7
A. The Decision Undermines The Reliance Requirement’s Protections	8
B. The Decision Will Impose Significant Costs	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 10, 13
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plan & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	4, 9
<i>Binder v. Gillespie</i> , 184 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	8
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	4
<i>City of Pontiac Policemen’s & Firemen’s Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Desai v. Deutsche Bank Securities Ltd.</i> , 573 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2009)	9, 10
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Little v. First Cal. Co.</i> , 532 F.2d 1302 (9th Cir. 1976)	10
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	4
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Credit Suisse First Boston</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Retail Wholesale & Dep’t Store Union Local 338 Ret. Fund v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 845 F.3d 1268 (9th Cir. 2017)	4, 11

<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	2, 8
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg.</i> , 2018 WL 1142884 (N.D. Cal., Mar. 2, 2018)	6, 7
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg.</i> , 2019 WL 4727338 (N.D. Cal., Sept. 26, 2019).....	7, 10
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 963 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Waggoner v. Barclays PLC</i> , 875 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017)	5
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	7
Other Authorities	
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	4, 9
C. Metzger & B. Mukherjee, <i>Challenging Times: The Hardening D&O Insurance Market</i> , Harvard Law School Forum on Corporate Governance (Jan. 29, 2020), https://corpgov.law.harvard.edu/2020/01/29/challenging-times-the- hardening-do-insurance-market/	12, 13
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995).....	8
M. Wusterhorn & G. Zuckerman, <i>Fewer Listed Companies: Is that Good or Bad for Stock Markets?</i> WALL STREET JOURNAL (Jan. 4, 2018)	13
Stanford Clearinghouse, <i>Securities Class Action Filings: 2019 Year In Review</i> (2020), http://securities.stanford.edu/research- reports/1996-2019/Cornerstone-Research-Securities-Class-Action- Filings-2019-YIR.pdf	8, 10

U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, *Containing the Contagion: Proposals to Reform the Broken Securities Class Action System* (Feb. 2019),
<https://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/uploads/sites/1/Securites-Class-Action-System-Reform-Proposals.pdf>. 11, 12

U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, *Risk and Reward: The Securities-Fraud Class Action Lottery* (Feb. 2019),
https://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/uploads/sites/1/Risk_and_Reward_WEB_FINAL.pdf. 12
